
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, Musson, Pearson, Mason and 
Kilbane 
 

Date: Monday, 9 November 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 5 October 
2020. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 



 

working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Thursday 5 November 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Health Update on COVID-19   
 

The Director of Public Health will give a verbal update on COVID-
19. 
 

5. Update on Council's overall position further to COVID-19 
including outline plans for the coming months   
 

The Interim Head of Paid Service will give an update on the 
Council’s overall position further to COVID-19 including outline 
plans for the coming months. 
 

6. HR & Staff Well-being Update  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

This report will provide an update on staff well-being under COVID-
19. It includes an update on the measures and arrangements for 
winter including ongoing absence management strategies. 
 

7. Finance Update  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

This report provides an update on financial matters. A previous 
report to this committee outlined the forecast position for the 
current financial year and the next monitoring report is due to 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

be considered by Executive on the 26 November after which a 
more detailed report will be presented to this committee for 
scrutiny. 
 

8. Scrutiny Management and Work Planning  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

The Committee will consider scrutiny management and work 
planning for the council’s scrutiny committees. 
 

9. Work Plan 2019/20   
 

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone: (01904) 552599 
E-mail: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 5 October 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, Musson, 
Pearson, Mason, and Kilbane (Substitute for 
Councillor Barnes) 

Apologies Councillor Barnes 

 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Mason declared a pecuniary interest as his partner worked 
at the University of York as a Security Officer and he worked as 
the Health Services Manager at St Peters School.  
 
Cllr Rowley declared a prejudicial interest as a school governor 
at both St Aelred's RC Primary School and Archbishop Holgate 
CE Academy. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a prejudicial interest as a school 
governor at Governor at Scarcroft Primary School. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held at 2:00pm on 7 
September 2020 were approved as a correct record and would 
be signed by the Chair at a later date, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

i. That Cllr Kilbane be removed from the list of 
apologies as he was not required to attend the 
meeting.  

ii. That minute 21. be amended to note that the Chair of 
the Committee was disappointed at the 
disproportionate number of Liberal Democrats now 
on the Committee, not that there would be no Green 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



members on the Committee, now that Cllr Taylor was 
an independent member.  

 
28. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

29. Health Update  
 
The Director of Public Health gave an update on COVID-19 
cases in York noting the rise in both cases and the rate of 
infection. She also provided updates on cases in care homes, 
sch
[...]

unions to be able to start the academic year. Changes to fees 
were not advised by Professor Jeffery due to the changes as 
University fees were not set by contact teaching time. It was 
also noted that additional access to teaching online from 
students homes had been made available for those still unable 
to travel to York, however, the University did intend for students 
not on a distance learning course to be able to learn from York 
once any transport issues were resolved.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The update was noted.  
ii. That members of the Committee consider any KPI 

information they would wish to be presented 
regarding COVID-19 at future meetings.  

 
Reason: To ensure that Members were aware of the current 

situation relating to Covid-19 and York’s higher 
education sector. 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.04 pm and finished at 4.01 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 5 October 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, Musson, 
Pearson, Mason and Kilbane 

Apologies  

 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  
 
 

33. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held at 5:30pm on 5 
October 2020 be approved as a correct record; subject to the 
following amendments:  
 

i. That minute 27. that the minutes of the meeting held 
at 2:00pm on 10 August 2020. Be approved as a 
correct record, be amended to 5:30pm on 10 August 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 

ii. That minute 29. discussions took place regarding 
the for the council review project govern
[...]
so look at how each directorate worked in order 
to find efficiency savings where possible. Officers noted that 
towards the end of each financial year it is always expected that 
some areas will produce an underspend and that this would be 
expected to reduce the Council’s expected end of year deficit. 
Members highlighted cuts to the Council budget from 
Government throughout the last decade and acknowledged that 
the financial challenges the Council were facing were a national 
issue faced by many Councils. Members discussed and it was 
noted that the Council had lobbed Government regarding the 
need to properly support Council’s financially throughout the 
pandemic and would continue to do so.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Finance Update be noted.  
 

Page 9



Reason To ensure that the Committee remains updated on 
the Council’s financial position. 

 
 

The meeting was adjourned from 18:32 and 
reconvened at 18:39. Councillors Kilbane and 
Mason gave their apologies and left the meeting at 
this point. 

 
 

36. Public Scrutiny Arrangements And Decision Making  
 
The Committee acknowledged the impact that COVID-19 had 
had on the delivery of Council meetings and the role of the 
Council’s Scrutiny Committee’s since the start of the pandemic. 
The Chair outlined the discussions that had taken place in order 
for the return of public Scrutiny Committee meetings and the 
proposals for how meetings would be conducted moving 
forward with the Committees consent.  
 
The Committee considered the proposed new structure for 
Scrutiny Committees. Members discussed the challenges 
relating to the number/frequency of meetings that were held 
prior to COVID-19, and considered how to achieve the most 
value out of the proposed structure moving forward.  
 
Members enquired about the possibility of meetings being 
conducted face to face in West Offices in the event of a vaccine, 
while this was not ruled out, it was noted that the calendar of 
meetings had been agreed 
[...]
an managed by this Committee but developed in 
collaboration as set out in paragraphs 6-8. 

ii. That subject to Call In, Housing and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee be 
commissioned to consider community safety during 
COVID on the 2 November 2020.  

iii. That this Committee consider the Asset 
Management Strategy as a piece of pre-decision 
scrutiny on the 23 November 2020. 
 

Reason:  To establish clear, effective and manageable 
scrutiny work planning. 

 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.29 pm]. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development   
 

9 November 2020 

Human Resources (HR) Update 

Summary 

1. To provide members with an update on key HR activity to support the 
health and wellbeing of staff. 

2. To provide an update on the day one absence provision and key dates 
for information. 

3. The report also suggests areas where the committee may wish to 
scrutinise further.  

 
Background 

Health & Well Being  

4. This committee has always shown an interest in the health and wellbeing 
of the council’s staff and in having the assurances that the council is 
doing what it can to maintain and support staff.  This has shown to be 
even more important during a global pandemic. 

5. An update was provided to the committee in July 2020 on staff well 
being, reflecting how positively staff had responded to the need to work 
very differently and provide essential services to our residents.  

6. To ensure that staff health & well being is maintained, a number of key 
activities were initiated during the initial lockdown period and are 
continuing.  These are listed in the table below. 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



 

HR & Resource 

Meeting 

 

Meets regularly with representation from across the 
council, to monitor progress against action plans, 
make re
[...]
 to consider further is the results of 
the next staff survey and what that is telling the council 10 months into a 
pandemic. 

Absence Management  

9. The management of staff absence is still a key issues and important to 
ensure that staff are fully supported when they are unable to work. The 
two graphs below show a high level overview of the sickness absence 
rates over the past 12 months. 

10. Absence rates have reduced slightly overall, however with a global 
pandemic ongoing this can be seen as a positive outcome. 

 

11. Stress has always been a key area when managing sickness absence 
and ensuring that staff are supported when feeling stressed and anxious.  
During the pandemic we have done a lot of work supporting staff and 
sign posting staff to the anxiety workbook and other sources of 
information.  HR and Public Health have worked very closely during this 
period, and a key focus for the corporate management team. 

Page 16



 

12. The table below shows stress related absence across the council over 
the past 12 months. 

 

13. The stress related absence overall is reducing since its highest point in 
February, however CEC has seen an increase.  This is an area where 
you may suggest further analysis is carried out and was the focus of 
scrutiny prior to the pandemic. 

14. With regards to Covid related absences, whether staff are unable to work 
because of self isolation, or covid positive / covid symptoms, we have 
had a number of absences as can be seen from the below table.  Please 
note that this table shows headcount.   

Page 17



 

 

15. Numbers of absences were highest in March and April, with this dropping 
over the summer.  As with the national increases in positive cases we 
are also now seeing an increase.  

16. As soon as a member of staff reports to the day one absence line 
relating to covid, HR speak direct to the member of staff or individual to 
ensure they have been able to book a test.  Where they have symptoms 
they are referred through to the Public Health team who make contact to 
establish any further CYC employees who are classified as contacts.  
The individuals and managers are contacted and appropriate action 
taken. 

17. A lot of effort has gone into the advice around the use of PPE and other 
mitigation to reduce any potential exposure to covid.  Risk assessments 
are in place and are regularly reviewed and updated.  

18. The numbers are relatively low and no one area is being affected more 
than any other.   

19. As staff continue to work from home where possible, through the 
provision of technology and other equipment, this is reducing the 
potential spread within the workplace.  Had we returned staff to the 
office, for example the covid capacity of around 450 people to West 
Offices, we could be seeing a greater increase in absence rates and 
impact on service delivery. 

20. The committee should note though that where staff are unable to work 
from home due to health & well being or other personal circumstances 
then space has been made available in a covid secure building for them.  

 

Page 18



 

Day One Absence 

21.  As a committee you are aware of the day one absence contract and the 
delivery of the service.  The day one absence line has been key in our 
daily response to staff as stated above.  The data is real time and 
enables HR to be involved much sooner that our previous arrangements. 

22. The process continue to be developed with the roll out of stage 
management at the beginning of November.  This will give more real 
time information to managers to be able to support staff and manage 
absence. 

23. The contract for the system comes to an end in September 2021 and a 
decision will need to be made as to whether we look to extend or not.  
This will be considered through the necessary decision making process 
early in the new year.  

Further Support  

24. To maintain and ensure further support to staff health and wellbeing 
there are a number 
[...]
ssential. 
 
29. There are no known Legal, ICT or other implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report. 
 

Risk Management 
 
30. The main risks continue to relate to failure to record, track, monitor and 

put into place actions to monitor and manage well being, which may 
cause sickness levels to rise.   
 

 

Page 20



 

Recommendations 

31. To consider the information provided in the report. 

32. To consider the areas for further investigation 

 To consider the results of the next staff survey. 

 To consider stress and mental health of staff within the workplace 
and to identify if this is an issue and what can be done about it, 
specifically within CEC. 

 To consider what other authorities do to support well being in 
particular around Stress and Mental Health and to see what best 
practice can be shared. 
 

Reason: To inform the Committee of the activity ongoing to ensure the Health 
& Well Being of staff.  

Contact Details 

Author: 
Trudy Forster  
Title Head of HR 
Tel: 01904 551030 
 
 

Chief Officer responsible for the report: 
Ian Floyd 
Title Interim Head of Paid Service 
Tel: 01904 551030  
 
 

 Report Approved √ Date 29/10/2020 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Abbreviations 
HR Human Resources 
OD Organisational Development 
CEC  Childrens, Education and Communities Directorate 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

9 November 2020  

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement 
 
Finance Update 
 

Summary 

1 This report provides an update on financial matters. A previous report to this 
committee outlined the forecast position for the current financial year and 
the next monitoring report is due to be considered by Executive on the 26th 
November after which a more detailed report will be presented to this 
committee for scrutiny. 
 
Recommendation 

2 CSMC is asked to note the report. 

Reason: to ensure the committee is kept up to date. 
 

Background and analysis 
 

3 The financial situation remains an area of concern given the underlying 
overspends being seen across social care and alongside the ongoing 
development of the pandemic which continues to have a significant impact 
on the Council’s financial position.  As highlighted in a previous report to this 
Committee, we estimate that additional costs of some £10m will be incurred 
during the year along with a loss of income from fees and charges of £8m.   
 

4 Action is needed in the current financial year to mitigate the identified 
pressures and therefore a number of measures have introduced to ensure 
that there are additional expenditure controls in place, particularly around 
vacancy management and the use of temporary staff.  In addition, measures 
are being introduced to reduce any non-essential expenditure.  

 
5 An ongoing impact in future years is expected due to a range of issues, 

including the longer term impacts on individual residents leading to an 
increase in the cost of care. In addition, a potential loss of both Council Tax 
and Business Rates income is to be expected as some businesses struggle 
to recover, resulting in an increase in unemployment which in turn may 
leave some residents unable to pay Council Tax. 

Page 23 Agenda Item 7



 
 

6 Members are reminded that, in addition to the direct financial consequences 
of the pandemic, staff time and effort over recent months has clearly been 
dedicated to supporting residents and communities.  This has resulted in 
attention being diverted away from more business as usual activity, 
including the actions needed to deliver savings and manage some of the 
underlying budget pressures being experienced in social care.  We are also 
seeing an increase in social care costs directly as a result of the pandemic.  
These are
[...]
plicable. 

Page 27



 
 

 
Council Plan 
 

20 Not applicable. 
 
Implications 
 

21 The implications are: 
 
 Financial are contained throughout the main body of the report. 
 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications related to the 

recommendations 
 One Planet Council / Equalities Whilst there are no specific implications 

within this report, services undertaken by the council make due 
consideration of these implications as a matter of course. 

 Legal There are no legal implications related to the recommendations 
 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications related to 

the recommendations 
 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications related to the 

recommendations 
 Property There are no property implications related to the recommendations 
 Other There are no other implications related to the recommendations 
 
Risk Management 
 

22 An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting and 
corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate.  The 
COVID-19 pandemic has changed the risk profile and an update on the 
impact on the Key Corporate Risks has been reported to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer 

Responsible for the report: 
Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance & 
Commercial Procurement 
Manager (interim s151 officer) 
Ext 4161 
 
 

Ian Floyd 
Interim Head of Paid Service 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 27.10.20 

 

Wards Affected: All  

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

9 November 2020 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 

 

Scrutiny Management and Work Planning 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the scrutiny work planning arrangements for the 
remainder of the municipal year, highlighting the way in which items can 
be brought forward and then allocated to committee meetings through a 
centrally held work planning document. 

Background 

2. In order to manage the workload of Scrutiny and target limited resources 
in the most effective and constructive way, we are holding a central Work 
Planning Document which will be kept up to date by Democratic 
Services, in conjunction with the Chair & Vice Chair of CSMC. 

3. The document will record all items brought forward for potential Scrutiny 
and will log their progress. Where appropriate, CSMC will assign items to 
Committee Meetings, Forums or Commissioned Scrutiny, working in 
conjunction with Committee Chairs, Senior Officers and Executive 
Members. 

Central Work Planning Document 

4. The document will record the following information: 

 Date added 

 Scrutiny Area 

 Item/Topic name 

 Source 

 Priority 

 Scrutiny Type  

 Whether the item is on the 
Forward Plan 

Page 29 Agenda Item 8



 

 The date of any expected 
related decision and 
decision maker 

 The details of the meeting 
to which it has been / will 
be assigned. 

 
5. In the event that items cannot be progressed through Scrutiny, 

alternative routes will be discussed with Committee Chairs and a 
decision will be recorded under a ‘Current progress’ section. 
 

6. It is hoped that by completing this document in a timely manner that best 
use of resources can be achieved to deliver maximum constructive 
Scrutiny input. 

 
7. Attached at Annex A is a list of currently ‘active’ scrutiny topics that are 

yet to be assigned to a committee meeting.  
 
 Upcoming Committee Meetings 
 
8. The table below shows upcoming scrutiny agendas that have been 

confirmed: 
 

Confirmed Scrutiny Committee Agendas 
   
Meeting Date Items 
Commissioned Scrutiny Slot - Housing and 
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  

02/11/2020 
1. Work of the Community Safety 
Team and Partners during COVID-
19 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scruti
[...]
se

P
age 33



Housing and Community Safety Counter-terrorism / Prevent
Housing and Community Safety Strengthening the voice of marginalised or under-represented groups from a community safety perspective, eg BAME, LGBT+
Housing and Community Safety Refresh of the travellers / gypsy / roma strategy (policy development)
Housing and Community Safety Environmental retrofitting (policy development)

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/10/2020 5.30pm Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee
	Minutes


	6 HR & Staff Well-being Update
	7 Finance Update
	8 Scrutiny Management and Work Planning
	Copy of Annex A - List of Current Scrutiny Topics




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 9 November 2020 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Rowley, Musson, 
Pearson, Mason and Kilbane 

Apologies None 

 
38. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the last meetings of the Committee held on 5 
October 2020 at 2pm and 5.30pm respectively were approved 
as a correct record for signing by the Chair, subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
2.00pm meeting:  Minute 26 on Declarations of Interest: 
Councillor Rowley declared a personal and not prejudicial 
interest in his role as a school governor; 
 
5.30pm meeting:: Minute 36 on Public Scrutiny Arrangements & 
Decision Making: Amend ‘Members enquired about the 
possibility of meetings being conducted face to face’ to ‘A 
Member enquired etc….’ 
   

40. Public Participation  
 
There was no public participation at this meeting. 
 

41. Health Update On Covid-19  
 
Members received a presentation from the Assistant Director of 
Public Health, giving the latest Covid statistical information, 
covering: 
 

 Positive test results  as York entered Tier 2 Restrictions;  

 Care Home setting cases; 



 University test results as a result of students returning 
from September; 

 Schools setting in York on a week by week basis since 
September; 

 Hospital activity, with number of inpatients testing positive 
at this time increasing slightly; 

 Testing arrangements  

 Contract tracing, including the local service launched  
 
Together with plans to roll out new testing technology in the 
future 
 
The Assistant Director then responded to questions from 
Members around data on infection rates in Further Educational 
settings, Intensive Care beds, the enforceability of track and 
trace, as well as excess deaths and the availability of further 
data to identify what proportion of York residents might still be 
struggling with Covid 19. 
 
Finally, it was suggested that a ‘dashboard’ of ‘key performance 
indicators (KPIs) around Covid 19 might be useful to develop 
and inform future discussion at meetings of the Committee in 
future.  The Chair undertook to compile a list and provide that to 
the Assistant Director to assist in future reporting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation and statistical data be 

noted, with a view to incorporating, in future 
reporting, any further key performance areas 
set out by the Chair, as indicated above. 

 
 

42. Update On Council's Overall Position Further To Covid-19 
Including Outline Plans For The Coming Months  
 
The Council’s Chief Operating Officer was invited to the meeting 
to outline how the Council had been responding to the 
pandemic.  He emphasised that, whilst York’s rate currently 
remained the lowest of Yorkshire & Humber local authorities, 
complacency was to be avoided.  He summarised the impact 
upon staff in terms of the additional work and their personal 
lives.  New collaborative ways of working with partners across 
the city had emerged and would continue.  He updated 
generally on the position of the York economy and the support 
available for businesses, including business grants.  Lastly, he 
outlined the broad proposals of the senior management 
structure which would be presented to Staffing & Urgency 
Committee in December 2020. 
 



The Chief Operating Officer then responded to a range of 
Member questions around the interim structural arrangements, 
his priorities for reassuring residents at this difficult time, what 
further steps the Council could take to inform businesses what 
support they could apply for and how, as well as recruitment 
processes for the new senior management structure. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update from the Chief Operating 

Officer, be noted. 
 

43. HR & Staff Well-Being Update  
 
Members considered a report providing an update on key 
activities planned or taking place to support the health & 
wellbeing of staff during the pandemic and beyond. It was noted 
that the next health & wellbeing survey would be launched 
during November/December. 
 
The Head of Human Resources responded to a range of 
questions from Members in relation to: 
 

 the percentage of staff in Council buildings on average; 

 indicators to identify any particular directorates struggling 
with stress; 

 defining whether a stress related absence was work or 
personal related; 

 improvements to take up with health & wellbeing surveys, 
on which it was noted that the Head of Human Resources 
would report back at a future meeting; 

 information on the cumulative rise in sickness in Children’s 
Services, with further details to be provided to the Chair; 

 staff homeworking set up; 

 progress against re-procuring the Day One Absence 
contract and alternative options, with the potential for 
future pre-decision scrutiny involvement 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report and information received be noted; 
(2) future pre-decision scrutiny consideration be given to the 

re-procurement of and alternative available options 
available for the Day One Absence Management System; 

(3) the investigations and visits already undertaken by the 
Chair/Vice-Chair, in conjunction with the Head of Human 
Resources, to assess how other organisations addressed 
stress at work, be continued; 



(4) the Children’s, Education & Communities Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to look into the circumstances 
surrounding the rise in staff stress absences within that 
Directorate; 

(5) this Committee review the results of the next staff survey 
on health & wellbeing when appropriate and further 
information be considered on measures introduced by 
other local authorities to support staff health & wellbeing.  

 
44. Finance Update  

 
Members considered a report, providing them with an update on 
current financial issues facing the Council. The next corporate 
monitoring report would be considered by the Executive on 26 
November 2020, after which a more detailed report tailored for 
this Committee would be presented to it  Since the report had 
been published, a national lockdown had been announced and 
an extension to the furlough scheme had been announced, with 
tranche 4 of the Covid Support Grant being allocated, with an 
additional grant being provided to help Councils manage those 
who were extremely vulnerable at this time. 
 
The Council’s Section 151 Officer then responded to 
questioning on the report, in relation to: 
 

 How other local authorities were planning ahead 
financially at this time;  

 The isolation grant and whether it was sufficient.  It being 
noted that the Financial Assistance Scheme could be 
used to top up, if necessary; 

 Re-allocating monies to more needy areas if appropriate; 

 rolling out a budgetary deficit over a period of years and 
how that might work in practice, taking into account 
whether the objective was to save money more 
immediately or manage the situation in a more sustainable 
way 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report and update be noted. 
 

45. Scrutiny Management and Work Planning  
 
Members considered a report outlining future work planning 
arrangements for the remainder of the Municipal Year and 
presenting a way in which business could be held in a central 
work planning document managed by this Committee, under the 
auspices of the Chair and Vice Chair between formal meetings. 
 



The Chair gave details of commissioned scrutiny slots, where 
meetings had already been organised to look into specific 
allocated areas, such as the Council’s Asset Management 
Review by this Committee on 23 November 2020. A 
commissioned meeting slot was also being considered for a 
Children’s, Education & Communities Committee focusing on 
voluntary sector support. 
 
The Chair concluded by emphasising that the new work 
planning arrangements were essentially a dialogue between all 
relevant parties, put in place to help manage scares corporate 
resources to support and manage scrutiny activity at this time 
and development was ongoing. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update and work in progress be 
noted. 
 

46. Work Plan 2019/20  
 
Further to Minute No 45 above relating to work planning, the 
Chair reported that the work plan for this Committee, as it 
currently stood, was contained within the information provided 
on that item.  He undertook to liaise with other Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs prior to the next meeting to discuss up and 
coming business for their next public meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

(1) the Chair liaise with other Scrutiny Committee Chairs, as 
set out above, in relation to the business for forthcoming 
meetings; and  

(2) the work plan be updated for the next meeting, following 
further discussions with Executive Members and Senior 
Management. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


